## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			lame	Execution Date		
TNT Holdings, LLC				05/01/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	EdiZONE, LLC					
Street Address:	123 East 200 North					
City:	Alpine					
State/Country:	UTAH					
Postal Code:	84004					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Patent Number: 6413		64134	58			
Patent Number:     6413458       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     7						
Fax Number: (801)531-9168						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: (801)532-1922				e		
Email: ejmangelson@traskbritt.com Correspondent Name: J. Jeffrey Gunn						
Address Line 1: 230 South 500 East, Suite 300						
Address Line 4:     Salt Lake City, UTAH 84102						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			3388-9494US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			J. Jeffrey Gunn			
Total Attachments: 4 source=EdiZONE Assignment#page1.tif source=EdiZONE Assignment#page2.tif source=EdiZONE Assignment#page3.tif source=EdiZONE Assignment#page4.tif						

## Patent and Trademark and Invention Assignment

This Patent and Trademark Assignment ("<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into this 1st day of May, 2010, by and between TNT Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and EdiZONE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Assignee is a wholly owned subsidiary of Assignor. Both Assignor and Assignee have business addresses at 123 East 200 North, Alpine, Utah 84004.

Effective on 13 June 2008, EdiZONE, LC (a Utah limited liability company) assigned to Assignor herein, TNT Holdings, LLC, all of its right, title and interest in and to its inventions, including the following issued U.S. patents, and any foreign patents, any pending patent applications, including the worldwide patent rights in the inventions disclosed therein, any pending enforcement actions and the right to sue for past infringements, and all trademarks, service marks and trade names, along with any and all good will associated therewith and any pending enforcement actions and the right to sue for past infringements.

Assignor now desires to assign the same to Assignee herein, EdiZONE, LLC, and Assignee desires to accept this assignment and assume the rights and obligations of the owner of the rights, titles and interest in the same. Assignor warrants and represents that it has not otherwise assigned or transferred its right, title or interest assigned herein contrary to the terms of this Agreement, that such are free and clear of any known liens or encumbrances and that it has the right to enter into this Agreement.

Therefore, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to all of its inventions, whether acquired from prior assignors (e.g., Tony Pearce, Terry Pearce, TekSource, LC, EdiZONE, LC nka E-Zone, LC) who directly or indirectly transferred them to Assignor or whether conceived and created by Assignor, and without any exceptions whatsoever, including the following issued U.S. patents, and any foreign patents, any pending patent applications, including the worldwide patent rights in the inventions disclosed therein, any pending enforcement actions and the right to sue for past infringements, and all trademarks, service marks and trade names, along with any and all good will associated therewith and any pending enforcement actions and the right to sue for past infringements. This assignment includes any and all names given for any of the inventions or concepts whether conceived by a prior assignee of Assignor or by Assignor and regardless of whether it constitutes a trademark. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment and receipt of the same. The following

> PATENT REEL: 024529 FRAME: 0175

1

list of patents, patent applications and trademarks is provided with the understanding that the assignment is not limited to just what is included in this list, as this assignment includes all intangible property of Assignor:

Patent No.	Issued U.S. Patents		
7,666,341	Screed Mold Method		
7,138,079	Methods for making foamed elastomer gels		
7,101,247	Jelly blocks and jelly letters		
7,076,822	Stacked cushions		
7,060,213	Cushioning devices, gelatinous elastomer materials, and device made therefrom		
6,908,662	Squeezable cushions with relief		
6,905,431	Color changing balls and toys		
6,890,883	Biaxially stretched polyester as a photo-receptive layer		
6,865,759	Cushions with non-intersecting-columnar elastomeric members		
	exhibiting compression instability		
6,835,015	Jelly pens		
6,797,765	Gelatinous elastomer		
6,498,198	Fill for pillows and cushions		
6,413,458	Process for forming gelatinous elastomer materials		
6,197,099	Flowable cushioning media including lubricated spherical		
	objects		
6,187,837	Elastomeric podalic pads		
6,026,527	Gelatinous cushions with bucking columns		
6,020,055	Cushioning media including lubricated spherical objects		
5,994,450	Gelatinous elastomer and methods of making and using the same and articles made therefrom		
5,881,409	Puff-quilted bladders for containing flowable cushioning medium		
5,829,081	Cushioning device formed with separate reshapable cells		
5,749,111	Gelatinous cushions with buckling columns		
5,626,657	Composite microsphere and lubricant mixture		
5,592,706	Cushioning device formed for separate reshapable cells		
5,549,743	Composite microsphere and lubricant mixture		
5,421,874	Composite microsphere and lubricant mixture		
<b>Application No.</b>	Pending U.S. Patents		
US20060194925	Gel with wide distribution of Mw in mi-blcok		
	Xogel patent application (title TBD)		
	GelSprings patent application (title TBD)		

	OmegaGel patent application (title TBD)				
······	Pocketed Gel patent application (title TBD)				
	DuraGel (E1830) 2 <sup>nd</sup> patent application (TBD)				
Trademark No.	U.S. Trademarks				
75697213	Registered Trademark: Gelastic				
75445798	Registered Trademark: Intelli-Gel				
75697201	Registered Trademark: Gellycomb				
	Common law Trademark: Goooz				
	Common law Trademark: MyComfort				
	Common law Trademark: It's the Blue				
	Common law Trademark: PocketGEL				
	Common law Trademark: SingleGEL				
	Common law Trademark: LatexGEL				
	Common law Trademark: MemoGEL				
	Common law Trademark: DoubleGEL				
	Common law Trademark: Multi-Cell				
	Common law Trademark: Orthojust				
	Common law Trademark: Ortho-Gel				
	Common law Trademark: Ortho-Gel Solutions				
	Common law Trademark: MySleep				
	Common law Trademark: MyRecliner				
	Common law Trademark: MyCushion				
	Common law Trademark: MyChair				
	Common law Trademark: Wonder Gel				
	License for Mattel Trademark: FLOAM				
	Common law Trademark: Z-Flo				
······	Common law Trademark: Kiddo				
	Common law Trademark: Advanced Air				
	Common law Trademark: Advanced Memory				
	Common law Trademark: Advanced Coil				
	Common law Trademark: I-Memory				
an an di an di anno mana anno anno anno anno anno anno	Common law Trademark: I-Support				
	Common law Trademark: Ultra-Support				
	Common law Trademark: Chiropractic Sleep Solution				
	Common law Trademark: CompleteGel				
2 - Algerspecifies	Common law Trademark: EquaPressure				
	Common law Trademark: EqualGel				
- Angel - Andrew - Salar S	Common law Trademark: X-Gel				
	Common law Trademark: GelMakers				

-

## Common law Trademark: EdiZONE

This Agreement is entered into on the date stated above.

TNT Holdings, LLC

By:

Tony Pearce, Manager

EdiZONE, LLC

By:

Tony Pearce, Manager